

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

Nos. 15-1330, 15-1331, 15-1332, 15-1333

---

SNR WIRELESS LICENSECO, LLC, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

WILLIAM J. BAER  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON  
ROBERT J. WIGGERS  
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JONATHAN B. SALLET  
GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

MAUREEN K. FLOOD  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	ix
JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
A. Auction 97 .....	8
B. The <i>Order</i> on Review.....	12
1. <i>De Facto</i> Control.....	12
a. The SNR, Northstar, and DISH Agreements.....	12
b. Joint Bidding Behavior .....	18
c. Staff Grant of Other Applications.....	20
2. Management Agreements.....	21
3. Allegations of Misconduct .....	21
C. Subsequent Developments .....	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26

ARGUMENT .....27

I. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DENIED SNR’S AND NORTHSTAR’S REQUESTS FOR VERY SMALL BUSINESS BIDDING CREDITS .....27

A. The Commission Reasonably Found DISH Had *De Facto* Control of Both Companies.....29

1. The Commission Followed Agency Precedent.....29

2. SNR and Northstar Could Not Reasonably Rely on Unpublished Staff Adjudicatory Actions to Interpret the Commission’s Control Rules .....32

3. The Commission Was Not Obligated to Consider or Distinguish Applications Granted by Its Staff.....37

4. The Commission Did Not Apply New Rules Retroactively .....42

B. The Commission Reasonably Found Management and Other Agreements Gave DISH a Controlling Interest in SNR and Northstar .....49

II. SNR AND NORTHSTAR HAD FAIR NOTICE OF THE COMMISSION’S CONTROL STANDARD.....52

III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY REFUSED TO NEGOTIATE BIDDING CREDIT ELIGIBILITY WITH SNR AND NORTHSTAR .....54

CONCLUSION .....57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	5
<i>Alvin Lou Media, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 571 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	47
* <i>Amor Family Broad. Group v. FCC</i> , 918 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	37, 39, 41, 54
<i>AT&amp;T v. FCC</i> , 454 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	27
<i>Checkosky v. SEC</i> , 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	49
* <i>Comcast v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25, 37, 38, 39, 54
<i>Conference Group, LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>District 65, Distributive Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 593 F.2d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	33
<i>Doe v. Hampton</i> , 566 F.2d 265 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	41
<i>Eagle Broad. Group, LTD v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	36, 37
<i>Eastern Carolinas Broadcasting Company v. FCC</i> , 762 F.2d 95 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	41
<i>Farmers and Merchants Mut. Tel. Co. of Wayland, Iowa v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) .....	53, 54
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	55
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	54
<i>Freeman Eng’g Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 103 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Fresno Mobile Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 165 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	4

<i>General Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	52
<i>ICO Global Comm'cns Holdings v. FCC</i> , 428 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	52
<i>Jeff D. v. Andrus</i> , 899 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>MCI Worldcom Network Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 274 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27
<i>Nat'l Tel. Co-op. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	53
<i>New York State Energy Research and Developmental Authority v. FERC</i> , 746 F.2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Orange Park Florida T.V., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 811 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	40, 41
<i>PLMRS Narrowband v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>Radio Athens, Inc. (WATH) v. FCC</i> , 401 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	54
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 685 F.3d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Star Wireless v. FCC</i> , 522 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) .....	27
<i>Vernal Enters., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 355 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	37, 39, 56

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(A ) .....	35
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	2
47 U.S.C. § 154(j) .....	55
47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(1).....	39
47 U.S.C. § 307 .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 309 .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 309(a).....	47
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(1).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(A) .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(B) .....	5
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(C) .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(3)(D) .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(D) .....	5
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(E).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 402(b).....	2

**REGULATIONS**

47 C.F.R. § 0.445(a).....	35
47 C.F.R. § 0.445(c).....	35
47 C.F.R. § 0.445(d).....	35
47 C.F.R. § 0.445(e).....	35
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b).....	32
47 C.F.R. § 1.927(h).....	55, 56
47 C.F.R. § 1.929(a).....	55
47 C.F.R. § 1.929(a)(2) .....	55
47 C.F.R. § 1.2104(g)(2) .....	22, 23
47 C.F.R. § 1.2105(b)(2).....	55, 56

47 C.F.R. § 1.2109(b).....	22
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b)(1)(i) .....	6
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)(2)(ii)(H).....	6, 21, 50, 51
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)(5) .....	6, 50
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(j).....	10
47 C.F.R. § 1.2111(b).....	8
47 C.F.R. § 1.2111(d) (2014) .....	8
47 C.F.R. § 1.2112(b)(2).....	10, 47

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>65 Applications for Authority to Construct and Operate Multipoint Distribution Service Stations at Three Transmitter Sites</i> , 10 FCC Rcd 11162 (1995) .....	36
<i>Alaska Native Wireless, LLC</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 4231 (WTB 2002), <i>app. for review denied</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 11640 (2003) .....	30
<i>Amendment of Part I of the Commission’s Rules – Competitive Bidding Procedures</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 21520 (2000) .....	6
<i>Application of Baker Creek Communications, LP</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 18709 (WTB 1998) .....	29
<i>Application of Winstar Broad. Corp. for a Construction Permit for New Television Station on Channel 21, Virginia Beach, Virginia</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 2043 (2005) .....	8
<i>Bend Cable Communications, LLC d/b/a Bendbroadband Request for Waiver of Section 76.1204(a)(1) of the Commission’s Rules</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 209 (MB 2007) .....	38
<i>Cablevision Systems Corporation Request for Waiver of Section 76.1204(a)(1) of the Commission’s Rules</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 220 (MB 2007).....	38

<i>Charter Communications, Inc. Request for Waiver of Section 76.1204(a)(1) of the Commission’s Rules, 22 FCC Rcd 8557 (MB 2007)</i> .....	38
<i>City of Crosslake, Minnesota d/b/a Crosslake Communications Petition for Deferral of Enforcement of July 1, 2007 Deadline in 47 C.F.R. § 76.1204(a)(1), 22 FCC Rcd 11754 (MB 2007)</i> .....	38
<i>ClearCom L.P., 16 FCC Rcd 18627 (WTB 2001)</i> .....	55
<i>Colo Telephone Company et al., 22 FCC Rcd 13428 (MB 2007)</i> .....	38
<i>Consolidated Requests for Waiver of Section 76.1204(a)(1) of the Commission’s Rules, 22 FCC Rcd 11780 (MB 2007)</i> .....	38
<i>Eagle Broad. Group, LTD., 23 FCC Rcd 588 (2008), aff’d, 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009)</i> .....	36
<i>Ellis Thompson Corp., 9 FCC Rcd 7138 (1994)</i> .....	6, 33
<i>GCI Cable, Inc. Request for Waiver of Section 76.1204(a)(1) of the Commission’s Rules, 22 FCC Rcd 8576 (MB 2007)</i> .....	38
<i>Great Plains Cable Television, Inc. et al. Request for Waiver of Section 76.1204(a)(1) of the Commission’s Rules, 22 FCC Rcd 13414 (MB 2007)</i> .....	38
<i>Guam Cablevision, LLC, Request for Waiver of Section 76.1204(a)(1) of the Commission’s Rules, 22 FCC Rcd 11747 (MB 2007)</i> .....	38
* <i>Implementation of Section 309(j) of the Communications Act – Competitive Bidding, 10 FCC Rcd 403 (1994)</i> .....	6, 7, 16, 30, 31, 33, 43
<i>Intermountain Microwave, 12 FCC 2d 559 (1963)</i> .....	7
<i>Millennium Telcom, LLC d/b/a OneSource Communications Request for Waiver of Section 76.1204(a)(1) of the Commission’s Rules, 22 FCC Rcd 8567 (MB 2007)</i> .....	38

<i>Steven R. Sixberry</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 15958 (WTB 2000).....	47
<i>Streamlining the Commission’s Antenna Structure Clearance Procedure and Revision of Part 17 of the Commission’s Rules Concerning Construction, Marking and Lighting of Antenna Structures</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 8676 (2000).....	32
<i>Trompex Corp.</i> , 18 FCC Rcd 3286 (WTB 2003).....	56
<i>Two Way Radio of Carolina, Inc.</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 12035 (1999) .....	55
<i>United States Cellular Operating Co. Compliance with Section 22.942 of the Commission’s Rules in the Rockford, IL MSA</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 4372 (2000) .....	36
<i>Updating Part 1 Competitive Bidding Rules</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 7493 (2015) .....	44
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Public Notice, 16 FCC Rcd 2339 (WTB 2001) .....	43
Public Notice, 21 FCC Rcd 10521 (WTB 2006) .....	34
Public Notice, 23 FCC Rcd 4572 (WTB 2008) .....	43
Public Notice, 30 FCC Rcd 11622 (WTB 2015) .....	23
Public Notice, 30 FCC Rcd 630 (2015) .....	43
